
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 AND 2, HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON 
NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

Geof Cooke 
Rohit Grover 
Anne Hutton 
 

Kathy Levine 
John Marshall 
Arjun Mittra 
Reema Patel 
 

Shimon Ryde 
Peter Zinkin 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Gabriel Rozenberg 
Dr Devra Kay 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Paul Edwards 
 

Caroline Stock 
Amnar Naqvi 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact:  

Anita Vukomanovic anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7034 
 

Media Relations contact:  
Sue Cocker sue.cocker@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 6 

2. Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring 2015/16  
 

7 - 130 

8.   Members' Enquiries Service - A Review  
 

131 - 146 

9.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

147 - 154 

10.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 

us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Anita 
Vukomanovic anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7034. 

 
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our committee rooms also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move some distance away and await further instructions. Do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so. 

 
 



1 

 
Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee 

 
12 May 2015 

 
Members Present: 

 
Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman) 

Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor John Marshall 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
 

   
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2015 be agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
In relation to agenda item 7, the Quarter Four and Year End 2014/15 Monitoring report: 
 

• Councillor John Marshall declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
board member of Barnet Homes; and 

• Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a disclosable pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
Barnet Homes tenant and a disclosable interest as a relative (his mother) owned a 
pre-school nursery which received funding through Barnet Council. 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  

 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS ITEM - COUNCILLOR  PATEL - COUNCIL'S KEY PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS  
 
Councillor Reema Patel presented a member item concerning the council’
[...]


to the report provided to Full Council on 14 April 2015 and assured the committee that 
there was a full and detailed project risk log in place. 
 
Following discussion the committee resolved to recommend: 
 
“That the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee note the risks of a challenging 
timescale to deliver the new depot and consider contingency options should the 
preferred options not proceed.” 
 
In respect of the interpretation of key performance indicators, the committee requested 
that future reports referenced data in figures to give context to the percentages shown. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee: 
 
1. Note that detailed reports on performance challenges outlined in this report 

have already been discussed at relevant committees, specifically: 
 

• Funded 2 year old places was reported to the Children, Education, 
Libraries and Safeguarding Committee on the 20 April 2015 
 

• Your Choice Barnet was discussed at the Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee on the 19 March and 23 April 2015 

 
and agree the following referrals to other committees: 
 

COMMITTEE REFERRAL 

Policy and Resources To request, as part of the Finance and 
Business Planning report to the July 
meeting, a detailed assessment of the 2015-
16 savings and reserves.  

Adults and Safeguarding None 

Assets, Regeneration and Growth That the Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee note the risks of a challenging 
timescale to deliver the new depot and 
consider contingency options should the 
preferred options not proceed. 

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding 

None 

Community Leadership None 

Environment None 

Housing To note the on-going pressures in relation to 
housing for relevant service reviews and 
commissions. 

General Functions Committee None 

 
2. Note the quarter 4 2014/15 revenue budget and capital position contained in 

paragraphs 1.11 and 1.15. 
 

3. Note the Agency Costs for the quarter 4 2014/15 as detailed in paragraph 
1.16. 
 

4



 

5 

4. Note the Transformation Programme position as at the 31 March 2015 as 
detailed in paragraph 1.17. 
 

5. Note the Treasury position outlined in paragraph 1.19. 
 

6. Note the £22.219m capital slippage of the outturn for 2014/15, as outlined in 
Appendix C. 
 

7. Note the Capita Payments outlined in Appendix I. 
 

8. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY  
 
The Chairman advised the committee that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda 
as it would be instead considered by the Audit Committee. 
 

9. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Being the final committee meeting of the municipal year, the committee did not consider 
the forward work programme as it would be the responsibility of next year’s committee to 
agree its work programme.  
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items of business.  
 
The Vice Chairman, however, moved a vote of thanks to the Chairman, Councillor 
Anthony Finn, for his chairing of the committee. Councillor Finn made suitable 
acknowledgement and thanked both members for their work and officers for their 
support. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.47 pm 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Performance  and  Contract 

Management Committee 
 

1 September 2015 

Title  
Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring 

2015/16 
Report of Chief Operating Officer 
Wards All 
Date added to Forward 

Plan 
1 April 2015 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A Customer Experience Report 

Appendix B Performance Report  

(including performance methodology) 

Appendix C Revenue Monitoring by Delivery Unit 

Appendix D Capital Monitoring Programme Outturn by 

Programme 

Appendix E Capital Programme Funding Adjustments 

Appendix F Transformation Programme 

Appendix G Prudential Indicator Compliance 

Appendix H Investments outstanding as at 30 June 

2015 

Appendix I Corporate Risk Register 

Appendix J Capita Payments 

Appendix K Business Planning 
 

Officer Contact Details  

Paul Thorogood – Assistant Director of Finance, CSG 

Finance Service Paul.Thorogood@capita.co.uk  
 

Tom Pike – Head of Programmes and Resources, LBB 

Tom.Pike@barnet.gov.uk  
 

Claire Symonds – Commercial & Customer Services Director, 

LBB Claire.Symonds@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 7

7



Summary 

This report outlines the quarterly position of the Council’s performance against the priorities 

outlined in the Corporate Plan, customer experience, the delivery performance of major 

contracts and internal Delivery Units, and the overall budget position.  Additional 

information on service and contract performance can be located in Appendix B.  

 
The report is structured to:  

• Focus on customer experience and resident perception of services. 

• Provide a summary of how the Council compares with other local authorities, to set 

context of our quarterly results. 

• A summary of the successes and challenges identified in the quarter. 

• Summarise how the organisation is progressing and performing against the 

outcomes and targets set by the Council in the Corporate Plan 2015 – 2020. 

• Provide an overview of the Council’s 189 service performance indicators (referred to 

as critical indicators), including any exceptions which require an action plan in place 

to improve.   

• The budget position, including revenue and capital expenditure.  

• A summary of the status of key projects the Council is delivering to achieve set 

results or deliverables. 

• The Council’s top level risk register.  

 

Residents’ perception  

Residents’ satisfaction with Barnet remains high.  The spring 2015 survey shows that 

residents’ overall satisfaction with the way the council runs things continues to be high at 

71%, in-line with last autumn as well as the national average.   Most residents feel the 

council is doing a good job (77%) and most also agree that the council provides value for 

[...]
 of the contracts and Inter Authority Agreements monitored through 

the quarterly monitoring report (Re, CSG, Barnet Homes, Parking & Infrastructure and HB 

Public Law) are outlined in paragraph 1.10 (Delivery Performance) with an overview for 

each contract (including Your Choice Barnet) at Appendix B. The full individual 

performance reports can be accessed from www.barnet.gov.uk/performance with the most 

recent quarter at www.barnet.gov.uk/currentperformance.  

 

Programmes 

The Council has in place five portfolios of large programmes and projects: Central, Adults 

and Health, Children’s and Young People, Environment and Regeneration and Growth.   In 

total, 78 programmes and projects are currently underway.  In addition, we have an 

Education Capital Programme in place to ensure successful delivery of new school places 

and improvements to schools.   

 

Budget outturn 

The forecasted year-end general fund expenditure outturn (after reserve movements) is 

£281.915m, which is an adverse variance of £5.449m (1.97%) against the budget of 

£276.465m.  

 

Investment Performance 

As at 30 June 2015, deposits outstanding were £237.700 million, achieving an average 

annual rate of return of 0.65 per cent against a benchmark average (London Interbank Bid 

Rate - LIBID) of 0.48 per cent. 

 

Capita Payments 

During April to June 2015, the total contract payments to Capita – through the CSG and Re 

contracts – were £18.935m. 

 

 

9



Recommendations  
1. The Committee is asked to agree the following referrals to other committees: 

 

COMMITTEE REFERRAL 

Policy and Resources  

Adults and Safeguarding The Committee to note the ongoing 

financial, performance and demand 

pressures within the remit of the committee. 

Assets, Regeneration and Growth  

Children, Education, Libraries and 

Safeguarding 

 

Community Leadership  

Environment The Committee to note that the recycling 

rate is below target and take this into 

account when setting a future waste  

strategy.   

Housing The Committee are asked to note the 

changes in national policy in regards to rent, 

welfare changes and the potential 

performance impact to ensure appropriate 

mitigation activity is commissioned. 

General Functions Committee  

Health and Wellbeing Board   
 

2. The Committee is asked to note the quarter 1 2015/16 revenue budget and 

capital position contained in paragraphs 1.11 and 1.17. 

3. The Committee is asked to note the Agency Costs for the quarter 1 2015/16 as 

detailed in paragraph 1.19. 

4. The Committee is asked to note the Transformation Programme position as at 

the 30 June 2015 as detailed in paragraph 1.20. 

5. The Committee is asked to note the Treasury position outlined in paragraph 

1.21. 

6. The Committee is asked to note the £7.98m capital slippage of the outturn for 

2015/16, as outlined in Appendix D. 

  

10



WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

1.1 This report outlines the quarterly position of the Council’s performance against 

the priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan, customer experience, the delivery 

performance of major contracts and internal Delivery Units, and the overall 

budget position.  The report is structured to:  

• Firstly, focus on customer experience and resident perception. 

• Provide a summary of how the Council compares with other local 

authorities, to set context of our quarterly results. 

• A summary of the successes and challenges identified in the quarter. 

• Summarise how the organisation is progressing and performing against 

the outcomes and targets set by the Council in the Corporate Plan 

2015 – 2020. 

• Provide an overview of the Council’s 189 service performance 

indicators (referred to as strategic and critical indicators), including any 

exceptions which require an action plan in place to improve.   

• The budget position, including revenue and capital expenditure.  

• A summary of the status of key projects the Council is delivering 
[...]
vailable for individual Delivery Units reports at 

www.barnet.gov.uk/currentperformance. 

 

To further increase transparency of the Council’s performance; each Quarter’s 

results are published on the Council’s data portal https://open.barnet.gov.uk/. 

 

1.5 Benchmarking 

Local authorities review and compare performance with other Council’s 

through benchmarking of common performance indicators.  This gives an 

overview of how the Council compares to other local authorities.  To compare 

performance, we use a comparative report provided by the Local Government 

Associations’ (LGA) – LG Inform (http://lginform.local.gov.uk).  This ranks 

Barnet across 18 service indicators. Barnet was above benchmark for 83% of 

service indicators (15 out of 18). See Appendix B, section 3 for full details. 

 

Table 2: Benchmarking summary 

Delivery Unit 

RAG Ratings 

Green 

(top quartile) 
Green amber Red amber 

Red 

(bottom 

quartile) 

Education Services 2 2 0 0 

Children Services 1 5 0 0 

Adult’s Services 0 2 2 0 

Housing Services 1 2 0 1 

Overall 
4 

(22%) 

11 

(61%) 

2 

(11%) 

1 

(6%) 

 

The three service indicators highlighted as below benchmark are: 

14



• Total revenue expenditure on Housing services (General Fund 

Revenue Account only) per head of population (2013/14) – bottom 

quartile 

• Social care-related quality of life (2013/14) 

• Overall satisfaction of people who use services with their care and 

support (2013/14) 

 

These indicators are due to be updated shortly to provide a more timely 

indication of Barnet’s relative performance. This summary is created by the 

LGA. 

 

1.6 Summary of Success and Challenges  

As set out in section 1.2, the Council’s performance reporting is based upon 

customer experience, delivery of the Corporate Plan, service performance, 

budget and change activities.  This summary highlights the overall key 

successes and challenges across these different areas of performance.   

Each secti
[...]

Street Scene, Education and Skills and Adults and Communities in 

particular – please see Appendix B, section 4 for further detail. Sickness 

absence will be closely monitored by senior managers in the worst 

affected areas to mitigate the impact on services.  An absence 

management plan for the whole Council will be agreed by the Council’s 

Workforce Board in August 2015. 

• Early Years places available for eligible two year olds missed the 1,759 

target with 749 places being taken up – 43%, compared to a London 

average of 52%. Work is ongoing to increase the demand for places and 

16



supply across the borough. A detailed report was presented to the 

Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee on the 20 April 

and the Council continues to deliver required actions in support of this 

plan. 

• The average length of care proceedings has further increased to 33 

weeks, from 26 weeks in Quarter 4, this is as a result of delays in court 

proceedings and the complexity of some cases. 

 

Emerging challenges 

The following challenges are those that are emerging or have continued to decline in 

Quarter 1:  

• The overall recycling rate is below target, although the Quarter 4 outturn is 

below the outturn from the same time last year, the annual progress in the 

proportion of waste reused, recycled or composted has continued to rise to 

37.95% for 2014/15 – a 1.6 percentage point increase from 2013/14.  

Please see Table 3 for further details. Participation in food waste recycling 

is low based on recent participation surveys and waste composition 

analyses.  A project to look at how we can promote greater food waste 

recycling and encouraging residents to change behaviours to support 

recycling is underway.  In addition, a survey to understand barriers to 

household recycling has been completed and pilot intervention projects are 

now being developed to test various approaches to increasing future 

participation.  Further pil
[...]
 506 672

 Total 3,123 4,113  
  

1.20 Transformation Programme 

 Policy and Resources Committee (2 December 2014) agreed a drawdown of 

£16.1m to support projects and programme to achieve base budget savings of 

£45m, supporting delivering of the Council’s Medium Term Financial 

Strategy.   A summary of spend and projected expenditure is provided as 

Appendix F.   

38



 

1.21 Treasury Outturn 

 

1.21.1 In compliance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice this report provides 

Members with a summary report of the treasury management activity during 

the period to 30 June 2015. The Prudential Indicators have not been 

breached and a prudent approach has been taken in relation to investment 

activity with priority being given to security and liquidity over yield. Further 

details of compliance with prudential indicators are contained in Appendix G.  

 

The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to set an Affordable 

Borrowing Limit, irrespective of its indebted status. This is a limit which should 

not be breached.  During the period to 30 June there were no breaches of the 

Authorised Limit and the Operational Boundary. 

 

The Council’s timeframes and credit criteria for placing cash deposits and the 

parameters for undertaking any further borrowing are set out in the Treasury 

Management Strategy (TMS). The TMS Strategy 2015/16 was approved by 

Council on 3 March 2015. The Treasury Management Strategy demands 

regular compliance reporting to this Committee to include an analysis of 

deposits made during the review period. This also reflects good practice and 

will serve to reassure this Committee that all current deposits for investment 

are in line with agreed principles as contained within the corporate Treasury 

Management Strategy. 

 

This report therefore asks the Committee to note the continued cautious 

approach to the current investment strategy:
[...]
 and the 

implications of the Commissioning Plans as identified during the Committee’s 

scrutiny of performance.   

 

The process for performance targets in 2015-16 

1.14 During the first year of the Committee structure, theme Committees were 

requested to set out their Commissioning Plans for 2015/16 and through to 

2020. Each theme Committee received a draft Commissioning Plan in late 

summer 2014, with a final version being agreed in early 2015.   In conjunction 

with this, a draft Corporate Plan was submitted to Policy and Resources 

Committee in December 2014 and public engagement took place. This Plan 

129



was consulted alongside the Medium-Term Financial Strategy during Dec 

2014 – February 2015. The final version was agreed by Policy and Resources 

in March and approved by Full Council in April 2015. 

 

Figure 1:  Process to set performance targets in 2015 

 

 

 
Public  Open 17 December 

to 11 February 2015 
 

Council   14 April 2015 
Policy and 
Resources 

2 December 2014  24 March 2015 

Theme 
Committees 

Draft Commissioning 
Plan agreed between 
Sept-November 2014 

  

 

Draft Consultation Agreement

130



 

 

Summary 

CSG Customer Services provide and manage a Members’ Enquires service as part of the 
Customer Services contract. As a result of some Members receiving an inconsistent 
service, a review of the service was requested by Members of this Committee to ensure 
that the service standards were understood and to identify areas for improvement. 
This report attempts to address these concerns by providing an overview of the service, 
examples of poor quality service provided, the analysis of the root causes of the issues and 
the improvements being made by the Customer Services management team to address the 
issues. It also provides information on a new process for Members to escalate enquiries 
which they believe have not been handled effectively.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee 

 

1 September 2015 
  

Title  Members’ Enquiries service a review 

Report of Customer Services Operations Director 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key  No  

Enclosures                         

Appendix A - Members’ Enquiries Action Plan. 
Appendix B - Number of enquiries by delivery unit and service 
level achieved. 

  

Officer Contact Details  

 
Jim Gibbs, Customer Services Operations Director, Capita 
Local Government, 07766 397578, james.gibbs@capita.co.uk  

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

131



Recommendations  
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the improvements described in 

this report and the action plan attached as Appendix A. 
2. That the Committee note that feedback regarding the Members’ Enquiries 

Service is welcomed at any time by CSG Customer Services Operations and 
will always be reviewed with the aim of improving the service further.  

3. That the Committee agree that a follow up progress report will be provided for 
the Committee meeting on 17 November 2015.  

 
1.  WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 The Members’ Enquires service provides a front end service for all Members 

of the Council.  The service ensures that all enquiries are logged, tracked, and 
resolved either by them or sent to the appropriate team to be resolved.  
Although the Customer Services contact centre at Coventry operates the 
Members’ Enquiries service, it is important that all parts of the council manage 
Members’ enquiries consistently and meet Member expectations. 

 
1.2 The Members’ Enquiries service is for any enquiry a Member has about the 

council. An enquiry is not the same as a service request, but the Members’ 
Enquiries service can be used for occasions where a service request has not 
been managed correctly or delivered on time, or where a Member has 
evidence that the council is not following its own policies and processes. 
Enquiries typically include escalated issues such as, where a service has not 
responded to a customer request within s
[...]
7 25.93% 26 96.30% 

RE 1040 646 62.12% 394 37.88% 338 32.50% 984 94.62% 

Street Scene 391 276 70.59% 115 29.41% 95 24.30% 371 94.88% 

Total 1989 1328 66.77% 661 33.23% 546 27.45% 1874 94.22% 

145



 

146



 

 

Summary 

The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the items included in the 2015/16 
work programme 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 

2015/16 work programme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Performance & Contract Management 
Committee 

 

1 September 2015 

Title  
Performance & Contract Management 
Committee Work Programme 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Committee Work Programme September 2015 
to May 2016 

Officer Contact Details  
Salar Rida - Governance Officer 
salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 7113 

AGENDA ITEM 9

147



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Performance & Contract Management Committee Work Programme 

2015/16 indicates forthcoming items of business. 
 

1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool, 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the 
inclusion of areas which may arise through the course of the year.  
 

1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme.  

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 There are no specific recommendations in the report. The Committee is 

empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own schedule of work 
within the programme.  

 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 N/A 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Any alterations made by the Committee to its Work Programme will be 
published on the Council’s website. 
 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 The Committee Work Programme is in accordance with the Council’s s
[...]

e
r 

 

  

C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 R
is
k
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
P
o
lic
y
 

S
ta
te
m
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

 

T
o
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
 t
h
e
 r
is
k
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

fr
a
m
e
w
o
rk
; 
e
n
s
u
ri
n
g
 t
h
a
t 
th
e
 r
is
k
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
fr
a
m
e
w
o
rk
 i
s
 i
n
 p
la
c
e
 

a
n
d
 a
lig
n
e
d
 t
o
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
p
o
lic
y
. 

 

D
a
v
in
a
 F
io
re
 

D
ir
e
c
to
r 
o
f 
A
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 

 

  

153



154

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring 2015/16
	Appendix A - Customer Report (Incl Customer Experience) - final
	Appendix B - Performance Report Quarter 1 201516_0729
	Appendix C - Revenue Monitoring_0729
	Appendix D - Capital Monitoring Programme
	Appendix E - Capital Programme Funding adjustment
	Appendix F - Transformation Programme Q1
	Appendix G - Prudential Indicator Compliance to June 2015
	Appendix H - Investments outstanding as at 30th June 2015
	Appendix I - Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix J - Payments to Capita to June 15
	Appendix K - Business Planning

	8 Members' Enquiries Service - A Review
	Barnet PCM Committee Report - Members Enquiries Customer Services v 3.7 Appendix A
	Barnet PCM Committee report - Members Enquiries Customer Services v 3.7 Appendix B

	9 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Performance and Contract Management Committee Work Programme 201516




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee 

 
1 September 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman) 

Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Rohit Grover 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay (as substitute) 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi (as substitute) 
 

 
 Apologies for Absence:- 

 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anne Hutton, who was substituted 
by Councillor Dr Devra Kay, and Councillor Arjun Mittra, who was substituted by 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
The following interest was declared: 
 

Councillor 
Agenda 
Item 

Nature of 
interest 

Details of interest 

John Marshall 7  Non-pecuniary  
Councillor John Marshall 
is a director of The Barnet 
Group. 

  
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 



 

2 

Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting. Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2015/16  
 
The Education and Skills Director, Ian Harrison, was invited by the Chairman to discuss 
how Barnet is performing in respect to school results. An update was provided on how 
Barnet is performing in respect to school results, with attention paid to Primary Schools, 
Key Stage 2, Secondary Schools and Key Stage 5.   
 
Following discussion of the issue Councillor Finn moved a motion to request that the 
following be added to Recommendation 1:  
 

- That the Committee request the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee to consider catchment areas in a more logical way, with a focus on 
how children living in roads nearby schools can be better considered within the 
school allocation process.  

 
The motion was duly seconded by Councillor Zinkin. The Committee voted on the 
motion, with votes recorded as follows: 
 

For 11 

Against 0 

Abstain 0 

 
The motion was therefore carried.  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance for CSG, Paul Thorogood, was invited by the 
Chairman to provide an overview of the Council’s budget, with attention paid to meeting 
service targets, service budgets and the whole Council budget. The Adults and 
Communities Director was then invited by the Chairman to provide an overview of how 
the Adults and Communities delivery unit is performing in respect to meeting budgetary 
targets. 
 
Following discussion of the issue Councillor Finn moved a motion to request that the 
following be added to the recommendations:  
 

- That the Committee request that the recovery plan for the Adults and 
Communities delivery unit be shared at the next meeting of the Committee.  

 
The motion was duly seconded by Councillor Zinkin. The Committee unanimously 
agreed the motion, therefore meaning that the motion was carried. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance for CSG provided an overview of the financial issues 
that the Family Services (which sits within Children’s Service) is facing. 
 



 

3 

The Director of Operations for Barnet Homes, Derek Rust, was invited by the Chairman 
to provide an overview of Housing performance. The Committee specifically considered 
the Empty Homes Strategy and the financial performance of Barnet Homes. 
 
The Street Scene Director, Lynn Bishop, was invited by the Committee to provide an 
overview of the performance of waste and recycling services. 
 
The Chairman then introduced the performance of Public Health. The Committee 
discussed the take of Health Checks in the borough. 
 
Following discussion of the issue, Councillor Finn moved a motion to request that the 
following be added to Recommendation 1: 
 

- That the Committee request the Health and Wellbeing Board to consider how the 
take up of Health Checks can be improved.  

 
The motion was duly seconded by Councillor Khatri. The Committee unanimously agreed 
the motion, therefore meaning that the motion was carried. 
 
The Head of Customer Strategy and Programmes was invited by the Committee to 
provide an overview of customer perception performance.  
 
The Chairman then moved to the recommendations. Votes were recorded as follows:  
 

For 11 

Against 0 

Abstain 0 

 
The following was therefore resolved:  
 

1. The Committee is asked to agree the following referrals to other 
committees: 
 

Committee  Referral  

Policy and Resources None 

Adults and Safeguarding 

The Committee to note the 
ongoing financial, performance 
and demand pressures within the 
remit of the committee 

Assets, Regeneration and Growth None 

Children, Education, Libraries & 
Safeguarding 

The Committee request the 
Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee to 
consider catchment areas in a 
more logical way, with a focus on 
how children living in roads 
nearby schools can be better 
considered within the school 
allocation process 

Community Leadership None  



 

4 

Environment 

The Committee is requested to 
consider, as a matter of urgency, 
an action plan to address 
performance when setting a future 
Waste Strategy. 

Housing 

The Committee are asked to note 
the changes in national policy in 
regards to rent, welfare changes 
and the potential performance 
impact to ensure appropriate 
mitigation activity is 
commissioned. 

General Functions Committee None 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

That the Committee request the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to 
consider how the take up of 
Health Checks can be improved.  

 
2. The Committee is asked to note the quarter 1 2015/16 revenue budget and 

capital position contained in paragraphs 1.11 and 1.17.  
 

3. The Committee is asked to note the Agency Costs for the quarter 1 2015/16 
as detailed in paragraph 1.19.  

 
4. The Committee is asked to note the Transformation Programme position as 

at the 30 June 2015 as detailed in paragraph 1.20.  
 

5. The Committee is asked to note the Treasury position outlined in paragraph 
1.21 

 
6. The Committee is asked to note the £7.98m capital slippage of the outturn 

for 2015/16, as outlined in Appendix D. 
 

7. That the Committee request that the recovery plan for the Adults and 
Communities delivery unit be shared at the next meeting of the Committee.  

 
 

8. MEMBERS' ENQUIRIES SERVICE - A REVIEW  
 
The Chairman introduced the item, which related to Members’ Enquiries. The Customer 
Services Operations Director, Jim Gibbs, was invited by the Chairman to answer 
questions relating to the item. 
 
Following discussion of the item, the Committee agreed to defer the item until the next 
meeting of the Committee due to there being insufficient time to consider the item at this 
meeting. 
 

9. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman introduced the item, which related to the forward work programme for the 
Committee.  
 



 

5 

Following discussion of the item, the Committee RESOLVED – to note the items 
included in the 2015/16 work programme. 
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.59 pm 
 
 


